CRS Report for Congress
Prepared for Members and Committees of Congress
The United States Flag: Federal Law Relating
to Display and Associated Questions
John R. Luckey
Legislative Attorney
January 24, 2011
Congressional Research Service

2004, reversed the Ninth Circuit, finding that Newdow lacked standing to challenge the school
district’s policy.21
Nature of Codification of Customs and Rules
The Flag Code is a codification of customs and rules established for the use of certain civilians
and civilian groups. No penalty or punishment is specified in the Flag Code for display of the flag
of the United States in a manner other than as suggested. Cases which have construed the former
36 U.S.C. § 17522 have concluded that the Flag Code does not proscribe conduct, but is merely
declaratory and advisory.23
Display of the Flag 24 Hours a Day
There is no absolute prohibition in federal law on flying the flag 24 hours a day. The Flag Code
states:
It is the universal custom to display the flag only from sunrise to sunset on buildings and on
stationary flagstaffs in the open. However, when a patriotic effect is desired, the flag may be
displayed 24 hours a day if properly illuminated during hours of darkness.24
There are eight sites in the United States where the flag is flown day and night under specific
legal authority: Fort McHenry National Monument, Baltimore, MD;25 Flag House Square,
Baltimore, MD;26 the United States Marine Corps Iwo Jima Memorial, Arlington, VA;27
Lexington, MA;28 the White House;29 the Washington Monument;30 United States Customs ports
18 See, West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnett, 319 U.S. 624 (1943).
19 Newdow v. U.S., 292 F.3rd 597 (9th Cir. 2002). For a full discussion of this case, see CRS Report RS21250, The
Constitutionality of Including the Phrase “Under God” in the Pledge of Allegiance, by Henry Cohen.
20 Newdow v. U.S. Congress, 328 F.3rd 746 (9th Cir. 2003).
21 Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow, 542 U.S. 1 (2004).
22 Now codified at 4 U.S.C. § 7.
23 See e.g., Homes v. Wallace, 407 F. Supp. 493 (M.D. Ala.), aff’d without published opinion, 540 F.2d 1083 (5th Cir.
1976); and State of Delaware ex. rel Trader v. Hodsdon, 265 F. Supp. 308 (D. Del. 1967); see also N.A.A.C.P. v. Hunt,
891 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1990).
24 4 U.S.C. § 6(a).
25 Proclamation No. 2795, July 2, 1948, 62 Stat. 1526.
26 P.L. 319, 83rd Cong., 68 Stat. 35.
27 Proclamation No. 3418, June 12, 1961, 75 Stat. 1068.
28 P.L. 89-355, 79 Stat. 1294.
29 Proclamation No. 4000, Sept. 4, 1970, 84 Stat. 2243.
The United States Flag: Federal Law Relating to Display and Associated Questions
Congressional Research Service 9